including investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments. We cannot predict whether the net proceeds will yield a favorable return.

S-10

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015, was approximately $(1.94) million, or approximately $(0.03) per share. Net
tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of
shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2015. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per common share paid by purchasers in this public offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common
Stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 13,123,360 shares of Common Stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $0.381 per common share, and after deducting the placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been approximately $2.46 million, or approximately $0.03 per
share. This represents an immediate dilution of $0.35 per share to new investors purchasing shares of Common Stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution.

Public offering price per share   $ 0.38
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 $ (0.030)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $ 0.06
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.03
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.35

This information is based on 65,758,131 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and excludes:

• 1,662,467 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase Common Stock under the
2012 Plan, at a weighted-average exercise price of $2.87 per share;

• 2,900,597 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants for shares of our Common Stock outstanding, at a
weighted-average exercise price of $3.35 per share;

• 1,144,164 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of a unit option at an exercise price of
$1.43;

• 1,493,295 additional shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under the 2012